KRS 157.350 is amended to read as follows: 

Each district which meets the following requirements shall be eligible to share in the distribution 

of funds from the fund to support education excellence in Kentucky: 

(1) Employs and compensates all teachers for not less than one hundred eighty-five (185) days. 

The Kentucky Board of Education, upon recommendation of the commissioner of 

education, shall prescribe procedures by which this requirement may be reduced during any 

year for any district which employs teachers for less than one hundred and eighty-five 

(185) days, in which case the eligibility of a district for participation in the public school 

fund shall be in proportion to the length of time teachers actually are employed; 

(2) Operates all schools for a minimum school term as provided in KRS 158.070 and 

administrative regulations of the Kentucky Board of Education. If the school term is less 

than one hundred eighty-five (185) days, including not less than one hundred seventy (170) 

student attendance days as defined in KRS 158.070 or one thousand sixty-two (1,062) 

hours of instructional time, for any reason not approved by the Kentucky Board of 

Education on recommendation of the commissioner, the eligibility of a district for 

participation in the public school fund shall be in proportion to the length of term the